
ZONING: C-G-3 (General Commercial) / F (Floodway)

EXISTING LAND USE: CO (Commercial)

PROPOSED USE: Nightclub

HISTORY OF ZONING: None noted

North: Commercial -- C-G-3 (General Commercial)

South: Commercial -- C-G-3 (General Commercial)

East: First Creek, vacant land, office, houses -- F (Floodplain Overlay), O 
(Office), RN-1 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood)

West: Parking lot and N. Broadway -- C-G-3 (General Commercial)

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: The proposed nightclub is located in the Northgate Plaza shopping center on 
N. Broadway, located south of I-640 and on the western border of the Whittle 
Springs neighborhood.

SURROUNDING LAND
USE AND ZONING:

APPLICANT: JIM ODLE 

TAX ID NUMBER: 69 L B 02303 (PART OF)

LOCATION: East side of Broadway, north of Marietta Avenue

SECTOR PLAN: East City

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via N. Broadway, a major arterial street with 38-ft to 52-ft of 
pavement width within 78-ft to 105-ft of right-of-way.
Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: City Council District 4

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 3800 square feet

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1.  Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to 
the environmental performance standards in Article 10.5.
2.  Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering, Fire Prevention 
Bureau, and Department of Plans Review and Inspections.

FILE #: 10-B-21-SU

Approve the request for the nightclub with approximately 19,100 sqft of floor area in the C-G-3 (General 

Commercial) zoning district, subject to 2 conditions.

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: N/A

AGENDA DATE: 10/14/2021

AGENDA ITEM #: 37

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: First Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 4328 N. Broadway

View map on KGIS

SPECIAL USE REPORT

Northgate Associates, LLC
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With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the C-G-3 zoning district and the 
criteria for approval of a special use.

COMMENTS:

This proposal is for a nightclub that has approximately 19,100 sqft of floor space in a portion of a former 
grocery store in the Northgate Plaza on N. Broadway. The property is zoned C-G-3 (General Commercial) 
which requires Special Use approval for nightclubs. There will not be any significant alterations to the exterior 
of the building.

A nightclub is defined by the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance as follows:  A commercial establishment, 
whether or not open to the public, which:
1.  Primarily serves alcohol or tobacco, or allows on-site consumption of the same.
2.  May operate with a permit from the City of Knoxville or with a state license either to serve alcohol or to allow 
alcohol to be consumed on the premises.
3.  Stays open at night, until up to 6:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, or later in the daylight hours.
4.  Is operated as a place of entertainment at night.
5.  Typically provides live or recorded entertainment in which patrons may or may not participate, and which 
includes music, singing, performing, dancing, and the like.
6.  Typically restricts entry to those 18 years of age or older.
7.  May or may not serve tobacco or food, or allow on-site consumption of the same.
8.  May or may not include an outdoor area, including a patio or rooftop bar, where alcohol or tobacco may be 
consumed or served.
If an establishment meets this definition and another in this Code, this definition controls.

STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING A SPECIAL USE (ARTICLE 16.2.F.2.)

1) THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN 
AND THE ONE-YEAR PLAN.
a.  The One Year Plan and East City Sector Plan designation for this site are MU-SD (Mixed Use Special 
District), EC-3 (Broadway [Washington Pike to I-640]) which allows a mix of residential, office, and commercial 
uses.
b.  The proposed nightclub use is consistent with the sector plan and One Year Plan.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THIS ZONING CODE.
a.  Nightclubs require Special Use approval by the Planning Commission in the C-G-3 (General Commercial) 
zoning district.
b.  Nightclubs do not have principal use standards. They only need to meet the standards of the C-G-3 zone 
and the other general standards of the zoning ordinance.
c.  The design standards for the C-G-3 zone are not applicable to this request because the addition does not 
exceed 30 percent or more of the existing structure’s square footage.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS 
PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.
a.  The proposed nightclub is located in a commercial shopping center along the N. Broadway corridor, just 
south of I-640.
b.  There is a residential zone district located to the rear of the subject property, however, there is a creek and 
an office use located between the closest house and the nightclub. The closest residence is approximately 600-
ft away.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OR BY NOISE, 
LIGHTS, FUMES, ODORS, VIBRATION, TRAFFIC, CONGESTION, OR OTHER IMPACTS DETRACT FROM 
THE IMMEDIATE ENVIRONMENT.
a.  Nightclubs are typically open later than most other commercial uses so it should not negatively impact other 
businesses in the shopping center.
b.  The closest residential use is located on the east side of First Creek and approximately 600-ft away.  

5) THE USE IS NOT OF A NATURE OR SO LOCATED AS TO DRAW SUBSTANTIAL ADDITIONAL 
TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL STREETS.
a.  The proposed nightclub will not draw additional traffic through residential streets because it is located on a 
major arterial street.
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6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A 
POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT 
FOR THE PROPOSED USE.
a.  There are no known uses immediately surrounding the subject site that will pose a potential hazard or 
undesirable environment for the proposed use.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the 
Knoxville City Council.  The date of the Knoxville City Council hearing will depend on when the appeal 
application is filed.  Appellants have 15 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the City.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  Not required.

Not applicable.ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ABBREVIATIONS

FACILITY & CODE COMPLIANCE INFO
PARCEL DESCRIPTION

12.92 acres

Parcel ID: 069LB02303

(865) 523-8200
(865) 523-8266
office@oysk3architects.com

Jim Odle

The Concourse
5024 Fowler Lane NE
Knoxville, TN 37918
CONTACT:
PHONE:
E-MAIL:

ARCHITECT

jay@concourseknox.com

OWNER

(865) 454-0238
Jay Harris

G001
A100
A101
A102
LS101

Project Information
Existing Conditions & Demo (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
Floor Plans & Notes
Details
Life Safety Plan
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PBO PROVIDED BY OWNER

PROPERTY SIZE

SP1   BOUNDARY INFORMATION, TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, & OTHER SITE INFORMATION IS
TAKEN FROM G.I.S. MAPS, & OTHER DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER.

SP2   NO SITE WORK IS IN THE SCOPE OF WORK. ALL PARKING, SIDEWALKS, PUBLIC WALKWAYS, ETC.
ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.

SITE PLAN NOTES

G1   READ (OR CALCULATE) DIMENSIONS FROM PUBLISHED PRINTS OF
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS; DO NOT "SCALE" FROM DRAWINGS, IN EITHER
THEIR PUBLISHED OR ELECTRONIC FORMS.

G2   CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION; ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED TO oysk3 architects FOR JUSTIFICATION
AND/OR CORRECTION; CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT REPORTED.

G3   IF FUTURE STAGE IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED - STAGE TO REMAIN UNDER 1,000 SQUARE FEET, PER
20118 IBC SECTION 905.3.4.

G4   VERIFY SHUTDOWN DETECTORS FOR EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM.

GENERAL NOTES

CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY
FOR

THE CONCOURSE
4328 NORTH BROADWAY

KNOXVILLE, TN 37917

G001
1

SCALE: N.T.S.
KEY MAP

G001
2

SCALE: N.T.S.
SCHEMATIC SITE PLAN

PROJECT LOCATION

25' 50'0 100'

CODE REVIEW SUMMARY

Project: The Concourse #2
Project Location: 4328 N Broadway - Knoxville, Tennessee 37917 (City)

Zoning C-G-3, General Commercial zoning district
Building Description:Change of occupancy from Mercantile back to previous occupancy A-2 Assembly - existing tenant

space of  approximately 19,000 s.f.

APPLICABLE CODES:
2009 ICC / ANSI A117.1
2018 International Energy Conservation Code IECC
2018 International Building Code IBC
2018 International Existing Building Code 
2017 edition of the National Electrical Code
2018 edition of the International Fuel Gas Code
2018 edition of the International Mechanical Code
2018 edition of the International Plumbing Code
Knoxville Code of Ordinances: Chapter 6 Buildings and Building Regulations, Article I, Section 6-5. Fire District
2018 International Fire Code with Local Amendments 

SCOPE:
The intent is to revert to previous assembly occupancy.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
Existing - Type II-B, Sprinkled 

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
Existing - No change 

FIRE ALARM:
Existing - No change

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
5lb 2-A:10B IBC 906
Travel distance to fire extinguisher = 75' IBC Table 906.3(1)

OCCUPANCY:
Occupancy Group Group A-2 IBC 303.3

(assembly uses intended for food and/or drink consumption)
Incidental Uses None
Accessory Occupancy None (accessory occupancies exceed the 10% area limitation)
Non-Separated OccupancyOffice, support areas (Group B) IBC 508.3

Storage, support areas (Group S)
Separated Occupancy None

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION:
 Existing A/B (sprinklered) = 1 hour IBC T508.4

ALLOWABLE AREA:
Allowable Area (floor) - 38,000 s.f. Type IIB IBC Table 506.2
Area Increase: - Not required
Allowable Height: 75' Type IIB IBC Table 504.3
Allowable Stories 3 Type IIB IBC Table 504.4
Actual: 19,023 s.f., 1 story + mezzanine, +/- 25'

IECC CLIMATE ZONE:
Zone 4A IECC Table C301.1

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING: IBC Chapter 6
Primary Structural Frame 0 hours
Bearing Walls

Interior 0 hours
Exterior 0 hours (≥ 30' fire separation distance) IBC Table 602

Non-bearing
Exterior 0 hours (≥ 30' fire separation distance) IBC Table 601
Interior 0 hours

Floor and Secondary Members 0 hours
Roof and Secondary Members 0 hours

INTERIOR PARTITIONS:
Corridor walls - No required rating (sprinklered) IBC Table 1020.1

OCCUPANT LOAD: IBC Table 1004.5
standfing space 245 sf / 7 = 35 occs
Merch area 1296 sf / 60 (mercantile) = 22
Office 115 sf / 150 (business) = 1
Office 279 sf / 150 = 2
Sound Control 96 sf / 150 = 1
sitting area 590 sf / 15 = 39
Prep area 331 sf / 200 = 2
Janitorial 364 sf / 300 (storage) = 1
Storage 64 sf / 300 = 1
Storage 650 sf / 300 = 2
Bar 18” per set = 34
Sitting area 2570 sf / 15 (assembly unconcentrated) = 171
Sitting area 1983 sf / 15 (assembly unconcentrated) = 132
Open area 2194 sf / 5 (assembly standing) = 439
Platform 960 sf / 15 = 64
Storage 234 sf / 300 = 1
Storage 362 sf / 300 = 1
Office 71 sf / 150 (business) = 1
Office 76 sf / 150 = 1
Storage 860 sf / 300 = 3
Utility 245 sf / 300 = 1
Existing Patio 566 sf / 15 (assembly unconcentrated) = 38
Mezzanine 300 (storage) = 5 occs

Total = 997 occupants

INTERIOR FINISHES:
Sprinklered IBC Table 803.13
Exits: Class B; Corridors: Class B; Rooms: Class C

EMERGENCY SYSTEMS:
Emergency Lighting required/existing IBC 1008.1

NUMBER OF EXITS:
For 501 - 1,000 occupants = 3 exits minimum required/provided (Existing - No change) IBC Table 1006.3.2

CORRIDOR WIDTH:
Minimum corridor width - 44” clear IBC Table 1020.2

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
Dead End Corridor 20 feet IBC 1020.4
Common Path of Travel 30 feet IBC Table 1029.8
Travel Distance 250 feet (sprinkled) IBC Table 1017.2

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT: IPC T403.1
A (nightclubs, bards, taverns, dance halls and buildings of similar purposes)
Water closet - Male: 1 per 40 13 required - 15 Existing provided

   Female: 1 per 40 13 required - 15 Existing provided
Lavatory - 1 per 75 13 required - 17 Existing provided
Shower - 0
Drinking Fountain - 1 per 500 Not required IPC 410

drinking water provided in a container free of charge
Service Sink - 1 Existing provided
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EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

ADJACENT TENANT: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

ADJACENT TENANT: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

EXISTING
PATIO

TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING
PARTIAL HEIGHT
WALLS AS INDICATED

REMOVE EXISTING
WALLS AND DOORS
AS INDICATED

EXST
MOPSINK

EXST
FIRE

ALARM

EXISTING
SPRINKLER RISER

& FIRE DEPT.
CONNECTION

EXST
MOPSINK

EXISTING 2"
WATER
SERVICE W/BFP

EXISTING 800 AMP 3 PH
SERVICE DISCONNECT

EXST MDP

EX
ST

PA
NE

LS

EXISTING  PIPE
COLUMNS (TYP)

EXST
OVHD

EXISTING
PARTIAL
HEIGHT WALLS

EXISTING FULL BREAK-OUT
PANELS WITH EMERGENCY
BREAKAWAY HARDWARE

5'-10"

6'-
6"

24
'-0

"
5'-

0"
18

'-5
"

6'-8"

EXISTING
RAMP
DIMENSIONS

REMOVE PORTION
OF EXISTING WALL
AS INDICATED

.

WORK AREA COMPLIANCE
(LESS THAN 10% OF BUILDING AREA)

REMOVE EXISTING
DOOR AND
ENLARGED OPENING
AS REQUIRED FOR
NEW DOOR

LANDING

LANDING

OPEN TO
BELOW

OPEN TO
BELOW

OPEN TO
BELOW

EXST
WH

EXST
WH

EXST
ELEC.

PANELS

EXST ROOF
ACCESS

LEGEND
EXISTING WALL

DEMOLISHED ITEM

EXISTING DOOR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

A100
1

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"                  
FLOOR PLAN - EXST CONDITIONS & DEMO

A100
2

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"                  
MEZZANINE - EXISTING CONDITIONS
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EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMO

Demolition Notes
D1   CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REMOVAL OF
DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH BUILDING
OPERATIONS.

D2  CONDUCT OPERATIONS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS,
CODES, AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

D3  REMOVE DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIAL RESULTING
FROM DEMOLITION FROM THE SITE.  DISPOSE OF MATERIAL IN A
LEGAL MANNER. RECYCLE MATERIAL WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

D4  REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHERE INDICATED OR AS
REQUIRED FOR MODIFICATION OR INSTALLATION OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

D5  PROTECT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES FROM
DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION.  WHERE INDICATED OR REQUIRED,
PROVIDE DUST BARRIERS OF 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE OR EQUAL ON
TEMPORARY SUPPORTS TO LIMIT THE SPREAD OF DUST OR DEBRIS.

D6  TURN OFF ALL HVAC OR EXHAUST FANS DURING DEMOLITION
AND UNTIL THE NEXT DAY AFTER DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.

D7  REMOVE WITH CARE THOSE ITEMS INDICATED TO BE REUSED
OR SALVAGED. SAVE ALL PARTS, HARDWARE, MOUNTING
ACCESSORIES, AND OTHER ITEMS NEEDED FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

D8  DO NOT REMOVE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OR MEMBERS
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT.

D9  DO NOT CUT OR RELOCATE ANY ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, OR
PLUMBING SERVICES, PIPING, DEVICES, OR EQUIPMENT WITHOUT
FIRST DEACTIVATING THE SYSTEMS.

NOTE:
EXISTING MEZZANINE TO REMAIN AS-IS, NO

CHANGE, NOT PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK

(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
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EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

ADJACENT TENANT: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL

ADJACENT TENANT: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

ENTRY
101

OFFICE
102

OFFICE
103

MERCH AREA
104

SOUND CTRL AREA
110

6'-0"

16
'-0

"

SITTING AREA
105

OPEN AREA
106

SITTING AREA
108

BAR
109

STORAGE
113

STORAGE
114

PREP AREA
111

JANITORIAL
112

WOMEN'S TOILET
EXST

120

MEN'S TOILET
EXST

121

EXST WOMEN'S TOILET
126

EXST MEN'S TOILET
125

STORAGE
124

STORAGE
129

OFFICE
123

OFFICE
122

STORAGE
128

UTILITY
127

EXISTING
PATIO

TO REMAIN

EXST
MOPSINK

EXST
FIRE

ALARM

EXISTING
SPRINKLER RISER

& FIRE DEPT.
CONNECTION

EXST
MOPSINK

SEALED TINTED EXISTING
CONCRETE FLOOR

(BY OTHERS)

3

6

7

8

7

NEW TEMPORARY
BARRIER FENCE

EXISTING 2"
WATER
SERVICE W/BFP

EXISTING 800 AMP 3 PH
SERVICE DISCONNECT

EXST MDP
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ST
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NE

LS

EXISTING  PIPE
COLUMNS (TYP)

EXST
OVHD

EXISTING
PARTIAL
HEIGHT WALLS
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EXISTING FULL BREAK-OUT
PANELS WITH EMERGENCY
BREAKAWAY HARDWARE

5'-10"
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6"
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"
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0"
18

'-5
"

6'-8"

EXISTING
RAMP
DIMENSIONS

40
'-0

" PLATFORM

PHOTO STATION

REPLACE EXISTING WITH
NEW 3'-6" WIDE DOOR,
WITH PANIC HARDWARE

24'-0"

RISERS AT
7" MAX.
PLATFORM
HEIGHT AT
30" MAX.

UP

NEW TEMPORARY
BARRIER FENCE

NEW TEMPORARY
BARRIER FENCE

4'-0"

SEE SHEET A102 FOR
PLATFORM DETAIL

STAFF ONLY
AREA

STAFF ONLY
AREA

STAFF ONLY
AREA

LANDING

LANDING

LEGEND
EXISTING WALL

DEMOLISHED ITEM

EXISTING DOOR

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

A101
1

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"                  
FLOOR PLAN 
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FLOOR PLANS & NOTES

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

# QTY MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION

- -1 - -

2 -

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

MODEL

---

2 EA REFRIGERATOR (PROVIDED BY OWNER)FFTR1514TW0ELECTROLUX

- ---

- ---

1 EA ICE MAKER (PROVIDED BY OWNER)KM-515MRHHOSHIZAKI

2 EA REACH-IN REFRIGR. (PROVIDED BY OWNER)SGM-53RSPARTAN

1 EA -- WALK-IN COOLER (PROVIDED BY OWNER)

1

1

- ---

- ---

1

1

1

1
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24'-0"

40
'-0

"

8'-0" 8'-0"C.L.

2x4 AT 24" O.C. STUD WALLS WITH
DOUBLE SILL PLATES AND
DOUBLE HEADER, WALL BRACING
AT 10' O.C., 3/8" ANCHOR BOLTS
AT SILL PLATES AT 48" O.C.

2x
8 

AT
 1

2"
 O

.C
.

SO
UT

HE
R 

PI
NE

 #
2 

O
R 

BE
TT

ER

1/2" PLYWOOD AT CORNERS FOR
BRACING - ENCLOSED FRONT
AND SIDE OPEN TO PUBLIC

DIAGONAL BRACING
(TYPICAL)

ADVANTECH 3/4" T&G OSB
FLOORING (OR BETTER)

PLATFORM NOTES: 
CONSTRUCTION TO BE OF

FIRE TREATED MATERIALS
HEIGHT TO BE 30" MAX. A.F.F.

8'-0"

2x
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AT
 1

2"
 O

.C
.
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3'-
0"

3'-8"

2x8s
HEADER

EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP

± 
42

"
G

UA
RD

RA
ILEXISTING GRASPABLE HANDRAIL

ON BOTH SIDES OF RAMP

± 
36

"
HA

ND
RA

IL

EXISTING FLOOR SLOPE 1:12

EXISTING METAL RAILS EXISTING CLEAR
SPACE < 4"

EXISTING COVERED
PATIO WITH EXISTING
GATE (SEE SHEET LS101)

EXISTING RAMP
(SEE DETAIL 2/A102)

11
4" MIN.

2" MAX.

CIRCULAR CROSS-SECTION

A102
1

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"                  
PLATFORM FRAMING PLAN

DRAWN:
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DETAILS

1
A102

2
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"                  
EXISTING RAMP DETAIL

A102
4

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"                  
EXISTING CONDITIONS

A102
3

SCALE:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"                  
EXISTING HANDRAIL TYPE
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